

AN ECONOMIC REPORT TO THE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

Matthew N. Murray, Associate Director and Project Director
Center for Business and Economic Research

PREPARED BY THE

Center for Business and Economic Research
College of Business Administration
The University of Tennessee
Knoxville, Tennessee

IN COOPERATION WITH THE

Appalachian Regional Commission
Tennessee Department of Finance and Administration
Tennessee Department of Economic and Community Development
Tennessee Department of Revenue
and
Tennessee Department of Labor and Workforce Development

THE STATE'S
ECONOMIC
OUTLOOK
JANUARY **2014**

CONTRIBUTORS

An Economic Report to the Governor of the State of Tennessee

AUTHORS

UT Center for Business and Economic Research

Matthew N. Murray, *Associate Director and Project Director*

William F. Fox, *Director*

Lawrence M. Kessler, *Research Assistant Professor*

Vickie C. Cunningham, *Research Associate*

Ahiteme N. Houndonougbo, *Graduate Research Assistant*

UT Department of Agricultural Economics

Harwood D. Schaffer, *Research Assistant Professor, Agricultural Policy Analysis Center*

Daryll E. Ray, *Blasingame Chair of Excellence, Professor and Director of the Agricultural Policy Analysis Center*

PROJECT SUPPORT STAFF

UT Center for Business and Economic Research

Betty A. Drinnen, *Administrative Specialist*

Carrie B. McCamey, *Communications Coordinator*

Laura Ogle-Graham, *Program Manager*

The preparation of this report was financed in part by the following agencies: the Tennessee Department of Finance and Administration, the Tennessee Department of Economic and Community Development, the Tennessee Department of Revenue, the Tennessee Department of Labor and Workforce Development, and the Appalachian Regional Commission.

This material is the result of tax-supported research and as such is not copyrightable. It may be freely reprinted with the customary crediting of the source.

UT Publication Authorization Number R01-1493-265-001-14.

PREFACE

This 2014 volume of *An Economic Report to the Governor of the State of Tennessee* is the thirty-eighth in a series of annual reports compiled in response to requests by state government officials for assistance in achieving greater interdepartmental consistency in planning and budgeting efforts sensitive to the overall economic environment. Both short-term, or business cycle-sensitive forecasts, and longer-term, or trend forecasts, are provided in this report.

The quarterly state forecast through the first quarter of 2016 and annual forecast through 2023 represent the collective judgment of the staff of the University of Tennessee's Center for Business and Economic Research in conjunction with the Quarterly and Annual Tennessee Econometric Models. The national forecasts were prepared by IHS Global Insight, Inc. Tennessee forecasts, current as of January 2014, are based on an array of assumptions, particularly at the national level, which are described in Chapter One. Chapter Two details evaluations for major sectors of the Tennessee economy, with an agriculture section provided by the University of Tennessee Agricultural Policy Analysis Center. Chapter Three discusses Tennessee's role in the international economy and presents the long-run outlook and forecast for the state. Chapter Four presents manufacturing trends and advanced manufacturing in Tennessee.

The primary purpose of this annual volume—published, distributed, and financed through the Tennessee Department of Finance and Administration, Tennessee Department of Economic and Community Development, the Tennessee Department of Revenue, the Tennessee Department of Labor and Workforce Development, and the Appalachian Regional Commission—is to provide wide public dissemination of the most-current possible economic analysis to planners and decision-makers in the public and private sectors.



Matthew N. Murray
Associate Director and Project Director
Center for Business and Economic Research

CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| EXECUTIVE SUMMARY | XI |
| | |
| CHAPTER 1: THE U.S. ECONOMY | 1 |
| 1.1. Introduction..... | 1 |
| 1.2. The U.S. Economy: Year in Review | 2 |
| <i>Components of GDP</i> | 2 |
| <i>Investment</i> | 4 |
| <i>Government Purchases</i> | 7 |
| <i>Trade</i> | 7 |
| <i>Inflation and Prices</i> | 8 |
| <i>The Labor Market</i> | 8 |
| 1.3. The U.S. Forecast | 9 |
| <i>Consumption and the Labor Market</i> | 11 |
| <i>Investment and Interest Rates</i> | 13 |
| <i>Federal Budget</i> | 14 |
| <i>International Trade</i> | 15 |
| <i>Inflation and Prices</i> | 15 |
| 1.4. Alternatives Scenarios..... | 16 |
| 1.5. Forecast Summary and Conclusions..... | 16 |
| | |
| CHAPTER 2: THE TENNESSEE ECONOMY: SHORT-TERM OUTLOOK..... | 19 |
| 2.1. Introduction..... | 19 |
| 2.2. The Current Economic Environment | 20 |
| 2.3. Fiscal Update | 24 |
| <i>National Perspective</i> | 24 |
| <i>Tennessee and Southeastern States Tax Revenues</i> | 25 |
| <i>Franchise and Excise Tax Collections</i> | 25 |
| 2.4. Short-Term Outlook | 27 |
| <i>Tennessee Forecast at a Glance</i> | 31 |
| 2.5. Situation and Outlook for Tennessee Agriculture..... | 31 |
| <i>Overview of Agriculture in Tennessee</i> | 31 |
| <i>Tennessee Agricultural Sector Outlook</i> | 34 |
| <i>Ag Sector Issues</i> | 36 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| CHAPTER 3: THE TENNESSEE ECONOMY: LONG-TERM OUTLOOK..... | 39 |
| 3.1. Introduction..... | 39 |
| 3.2. Job Growth | 40 |
| 3.3. Unemployment..... | 43 |
| 3.4. Population..... | 49 |
| 3.5. Interest Rates and the Price Level..... | 50 |
| 3.6. Income and Output..... | 51 |
| | |
| CHAPTER 4: PROMOTING ADVANCED MANUFACTURING CLUSTERS IN TENNESSEE | 53 |
| 4.1. Introduction..... | 53 |
| 4.2. Context: Trends in Tennessee Manufacturing | 54 |
| 4.3. Advanced Manufacturing..... | 57 |
| 4.4. Clusters and Harvard’s Cluster Mapping Project..... | 58 |
| 4.5. Tennessee Manufacturing Clusters | 60 |
| 4.6. Narrowing the Set of Target Industries: Identification of Potential Clusters for Expansion | 62 |
| 4.7. High-Wage Clusters..... | 64 |
| <i>Nonmetal Mining</i> | 64 |
| <i>Aerospace Engines</i> | 66 |
| <i>Information Technology</i> | 66 |
| <i>Biopharmaceuticals</i> | 67 |
| <i>Power Generation and Transmission</i> | 68 |
| <i>Aerospace Vehicles and Defense</i> | 68 |
| 4.8. Well-Established Clusters..... | 69 |
| <i>Chemical Products</i> | 69 |
| <i>Medical Devices</i> | 69 |
| <i>Metal Manufacturing</i> | 72 |
| <i>Forest Products</i> | 73 |
| 4.9. High-Potential Clusters | 74 |
| 4.10. Aspirational Clusters | 75 |
| 4.11. Conclusion | 76 |
| 4.12. Appendix | 79 |
| 4.13. References | 80 |

APPENDIX A: FORECAST DATA..... 1
 Quarterly Forecast Tables 2
 Annual Forecast Tables 26

APPENDIX B: HISTORICAL DATA 41
 Quarterly History Tables..... 42
 Annual History Tables 66

FIGURES AND TABLES

CHAPTER 1: THE U.S. ECONOMY 1
 Figure 1.1. Inflation-Adjusted GDP Accelerated in 2013 after a Timid First Quarter 3
 Figure 1.2. The Rebound of the Housing Sector Was Sustained in 2013 but Sales, Starts and Prices are Still Well Below Pre-Recession Levels 5
 Figure 1.3. The Federal Budget Deficit has Fallen Considerably but Remains High..... 6
 Figure 1.4. Exports Grew Slightly Faster Than Imports for the Third Consecutive Year... 7
 Figure 1.5. The Unemployment Rate Declined Steadily in 2013 as the Economy Added an Average 182,000 Jobs Monthly 9
 Figure 1.6. Inflation-Adjusted GDP is Projected to Carry the Momentum of the Recovery in the Next Few Years 12
 Figure 1.7. The Unemployment Rate is Expected to Continue to Fall Steadily 13
 Figure 1.8. Mortgage Rates are Expected to Rise as the Economy Improves and The Fed Tapers its Long-Term Asset Purchase Programs 14
 Figure 1.9. Inflation Will Remain Subdued in Part Because of Falling Energy Prices.... 15

CHAPTER 2: THE TENNESSEE ECONOMY: SHORT-TERM OUTLOOK..... 19
 Figure 2.1. Many Counties Throughout the State Observe Negative Job Growth 20
 Figure 2.2. Tennessee’s Monthly Unemployment Rate among the Highest of the Southeastern States 22
 Figure 2.3. Unemployment Rate, November 2013 22
 Figure 2.4. Tennessee Has the Fourth Highest Per Capita Personal Income (in Current Dollars) among Southeast States, 2012 23
 Figure 2.5. Per Capita Income Shows Wide Variation across Tennessee 24
 Figure 2.6. Tennessee Franchise and Excise Tax Collections, Fiscal Year-To-Date (August – December) Peaked in FY 2013..... 26
 Table 2.1. Selected U.S. and Tennessee Economic Indicators, Seasonally Adjusted 28

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Figure 2.7. U.S. and Tennessee Manufacturing Employment Remain Below Pre-Recession Levels from 2008 | 29 |
| Figure 2.8. U.S. and Tennessee Manufacturing Output Trend Upward..... | 29 |
| Figure 2.9. TN Unemployment Rate Continues Downward Trend But Lags Behind U.S. – Annual Unemployment Rate, 2004 – 2017..... | 30 |
| Figure 2.10. Leading Tennessee Commodities for Cash Receipts, 2012..... | 34 |
| CHAPTER 3: THE TENNESSEE ECONOMY: LONG-TERM OUTLOOK..... | 39 |
| Figure 3.1. Manufacturing is Playing a Smaller Role in Local Economic Development | 41 |
| Figure 3.2. Nonfarm Job Growth Will Restore Employment to Prerecession Levels in 2014 | 42 |
| Figure 3.3. Tennessee Nonfarm Employment Undergoes Structural Change..... | 42 |
| Figure 3.4. The Great Recession Continues to Affect Local Unemployment Rates..... | 43 |
| Table 3.1. Selected U.S. and Tennessee Economic Indicators..... | 44 |
| Table 3.2. Alternative Measures of Labor Underutilization Revel the Depths of the Nation’s Unemployment Problem..... | 46 |
| Figure 3.5. Number of Unemployed Persons per Job Opening Slowly Returning to Prerecession Levels..... | 47 |
| Figure 3.6. Labor Force Participation Rates Take Unprecedented Dip | 48 |
| Figure 3.7. Annual Unemployment Rates Are Falling But Remain Elevated..... | 49 |
| Figure 3.8. Tennessee Population Growth..... | 50 |
| CHAPTER 4: PROMOTING ADVANCED MANUFACTURING CLUSTERS IN TENNESSEE | 53 |
| Figure 4.1. U.S. and Tennessee Manufacturing Employment Enjoys Short-Term Rebound | 55 |
| Figure 4.2. Manufacturing Employment as Share of Total Nonfarm Employment Trends Downward..... | 56 |
| Figure 4.3. U.S. and Tennessee Manufacturing Output Trend Upward..... | 57 |
| Figure 4.4. Michael Porter’s Diamond Model Points to Four Factors Affecting Clusters..... | 59 |
| Figure 4.5. Total Employment in Tennessee by Type of Manufacturing Cluster..... | 61 |
| Table 4.1. High-Wage Clusters..... | 64 |
| Table 4.2. High-Wage Clusters and Subclusters..... | 65 |
| Figure 4.6. Nonmetallic Mineral Mining and Quarrying Establishments Were Largely Concentrated in East Tennessee, 2011 | 66 |
| Figure 4.7. U.S. and Tennessee Employment in Information Technology Cluster, 1998 to 2011 | 67 |

CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Table 4.3. Well-Established Clusters | 70 |
| Figure 4.8. Job Growth per Sector 1998 to 2011 | 70 |
| Table 4.4. Well-established Clusters and Subclusters..... | 71 |
| Figure 4.9. Chemical Manufacturing Establishments Were Concentrated Near Memphis, Chattanooga, Nashville, and Knoxville, 2011 | 72 |
| Figure 4.10. Medical Equipment and Supplies Manufacturing Establishments Were Located Near Major Metropolitan Areas, 2011 | 72 |
| Figure 4.11. Primary Metal Manufacturing Establishments Were Largely Concentrated in West Tennessee, 2011 | 73 |
| Table 4.5. High-Potential Clusters | 74 |
| Table 4.6. High-Potential Clusters and Subclusters | 75 |
| Table 4.7. Aspirational Clusters..... | 76 |
| Table 4.8. Aspirational Clusters and Subclusters | 77 |
| Table A.4.1. Clusters excluded from sample | 79 |
| Table A.4.2. Manufacturing Clusters in Tennessee..... | 79 |
| APPENDIX A: FORECAST DATA..... | 1 |
| Quarterly Forecast Tables | 2 |
| Annual Forecast Tables | 26 |
| APPENDIX B: HISTORICAL DATA | 41 |
| Quarterly History Tables..... | 42 |
| Annual History Tables | 66 |

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The U.S. Economy

After five years of sluggish recovery, the U.S. economy is poised for strong growth in 2014 and 2015. According to early estimates, inflation-adjusted gross domestic product (GDP) grew 1.9 percent in 2013, compared to 2.8 percent in 2012 and 1.8 percent in 2011. Despite the slow pace of the recovery, many indicators now point to stronger fundamentals in the economy and brighter growth prospects in the quarters ahead.

Consumer confidence rose and remained high for most of 2013, amid persistent fiscal uncertainties from Washington, DC. Rallying stock markets and rising home prices were the main factors that boosted confidence. Inflation-adjusted household net worth grew by almost 10 percent in 2013, surpassing for the first time its pre-crisis level. As a result, consumers spent more and firms were more eager to hire. Inflation-adjusted consumer spending grew by 2.0 percent and the economy added approximately 2.2 million jobs in 2013. That is an average of 182 thousand jobs added monthly. The unemployment rate fell by more than a full percentage point over the course of the year, down to 6.7 percent in December 2013. That is the lowest it has been since late 2008.

For the third consecutive year, both construction and manufacturing sectors recorded net payroll employment growth, adding 164 thousand and 60 thousand jobs. The rebound of the housing sector, which started in 2012, was sustained in 2013. Household spending on new housing grew by 14.6 percent. That is the second consecutive year of double-digit growth. The number of housing starts increased by 19.0 percent to reach 931 thousand units in 2013, compared to 783 units in 2012. Home prices also kept their upward trend dating back to 2012. Despite its solid performance, the housing sector still has a long way to go to recover fully. Sales of new houses are still less than one-half their pre-crisis figures.

The Federal Reserve maintained its accommodating monetary policies throughout 2013. However, citing improving labor market conditions, it announced in December that it

would start reducing long-term asset purchases beginning in January 2014. This move by the Fed – commonly referred to as the “taper” – has been widely anticipated by observers since mid-2013. The reaction of the markets to the announcement was mostly favorable as the move was perceived as a confirmation by the Fed that the economy is indeed strengthening. The Fed also insisted that, provided inflation is not an issue, it would maintain its targeted interest rate at low levels until the unemployment rate falls well below 6.5 percent and other indicators confirm strong labor market conditions.

The federal government deficit was cut down to \$680 billion in 2013 after four consecutive years of deficits higher than a trillion dollars. The persistent political divide forced a two-week government shutdown in October. Eventually a rare compromise was reached in December 2013 as the two parties agreed on the main lines of the federal budget for 2014 and 2015. State and local government purchases have bottomed out in 2013, and they are expected to increase timidly in the next few years.

The slow global recovery, especially in Europe, continues to hold back U.S. exports. However, for the third straight year, exports have grown slightly faster than imports. The trade deficit amounted to \$500 billion in 2013, down from \$550 billion in 2012. The trade deficit is now slightly less than 3 percent of GDP, the lowest it has been since 2009.

Inflation remains subdued in part because of falling energy prices. As measured by the consumer price index (CPI), overall prices rose by 1.5 percent in 2013 compared to 2.1 percent in 2012 and 3.1 percent in 2011. Core-CPI, which excludes prices of energy and food, increased 1.8 percent compared to 2.1 percent in 2012.

The economy is expected to carry self-sustained growth momentum into 2014. The passage of the bipartisan budget deal in December 2013 removes some of the fiscal uncertainties that have clouded the outlook of the economy in the past three years. In addition, it appears markets received favorably

the decision by the Fed to start tapering its latest round of quantitative easing. The positive outlook for the global economy in the coming quarters will also help boost U.S. exports, and hence growth.

Inflation-adjusted GDP is projected to grow by a solid 2.7 percent in 2014, followed by 3.2 and 3.4 percent growth in 2015 and 2016 respectively. This year is expected to start on a relatively healthy note with 2.0 percent growth in the first quarter, followed by 2.5 percent growth in the second quarter. The economy is then projected to

switch gears and accelerate to 2.7 percent and 3.3 percent annual growth in the second half of the year. Despite stronger growth, inflation will likely remain quiet as energy prices continue to fall and market competition restrains sellers.

Although many remain cautious regarding the sustainability of the recovery, most observers agree the U.S. economy is now in much better shape than it was a few years ago and faces brighter prospects in the coming quarters.

The Tennessee Economy

The Short-Term Economic Outlook

Tennessee's economy showed signs of improvement in 2013 over 2012. Inflation-adjusted gross domestic product (GDP) grew by 2.6 percent for the year and nonfarm employment increased by 1.5 percent, representing an addition of over 40,000 jobs to the state economy. Despite this job growth the annual unemployment rate increased slightly, from 8.0 percent in 2012 to 8.2 percent in 2013.

Nominal personal income was up 2.7 percent for the year, slightly behind the pace of income growth for the nation. Nominal taxable sales increased at a rate of 2.8 percent in 2013. This followed a 4.8 percent gain in taxable sales in 2012.

Tennessee is expected to see slightly faster growth in 2014 and 2015. Nonfarm employment is expected to increase by 1.5 percent in 2014 followed by stronger 1.8 percent growth in 2015. Leisure and hospitality, professional and business services, and transportation equipment will experience the largest rates of job growth in 2014 and 2015. Manufacturing employment will continue to grow, but at a slow rate of 1.0 percent in 2014 and 0.5 percent in 2015. Growth in the manufacturing sector will be carried by gains in durable goods manufacturing which will offset job losses in nondurable goods manufacturing.

Tennessee's unemployment rate will fall to 7.5 percent in 2014, and 7.0 percent in 2015. This will mark the first time since 2008 that unemployment drops below 8.0 percent, however, it is still well above pre-recession levels. The number of

unemployed people is projected to decline by 8.3 percent this year and 6.2 percent in 2015. However, Tennessee's unemployment rate will remain above the nation's rate through the short-term forecast horizon.

Nominal personal income is projected to rise by 4.2 this year, followed by 4.5 percent in 2015. On a fiscal year basis, nominal personal income will increase by 3.3 percent in FY 2014 and 4.5 percent in FY 2015. Nominal taxable sales will show improved growth over 2013, increasing by 3.4 percent this year and 3.8 percent next year. On a fiscal year basis, nominal taxable sales are expected to rise by 3.1 percent in FY 2014 and 3.9 percent in FY 2015.

Long-Term Economic Outlook

Tennessee's long-term outlook continues to be colored by the Great Recession which ended in the second quarter of 2009. Among the components of the economy that have been slow to heal are the housing market and the labor market. Fortunately, a full recovery to prerecession levels of annualized employment should occur in 2015. However, unemployment rates remain elevated and the labor force participation rate has moved to unprecedented lows. The labor market is likely to continue to struggle for the remainder of the decade.

The early 2000s were years of weak-to-modest growth, including the "jobless recovery" from the recession of 2001. The economy finally gained momentum and by mid-decade the economy was

performing well by virtually all measures. Then the housing bubble broke, financial markets tumbled and ripple effects led to the longest and deepest recession since the Great Depression. State gross domestic product fell 3.7 percent in 2009 and U.S. gross domestic product slipped 2.8 percent. Most measures of economic activity then began to improve. Jobs, however, fell again in 2010, and the unemployment rate continued to rise. The following year finally produced broader improvements, though the housing market continued to struggle.

As discussed in Chapters 1 and 2, the near-term outlook for the national and state economies is as bright as it has been since the end of the recession. This will help the economy move toward a full post-recession recovery in the next

two to three years. Manufacturing is expected to see employment gains sustained until 2017, at which point jobs will revert to trend and begin contracting again. Professional and business services and education and health services will enjoy especially strong growth in the coming decade.

The state unemployment rate will continue to drift down and should reach 6.0 percent in 2020. This is well above the 4.8 percent low that was registered in 2007 on the eve of the recession. Modest employment growth, large numbers of unemployed people and significant numbers of new entrants to the labor market will together keep the unemployment rate from falling faster. This will likely mean continued downward pressure on the state's labor force participation rate.

Promoting Advanced Manufacturing Clusters in Tennessee

Advanced manufacturing has emerged as a catch phrase intended to encompass manufacturing activities on the frontier in terms of end products and/or industrial processes. There is considerable interest in advanced manufacturing in Tennessee because of the significant role played by manufacturing in general and the recent renaissance in manufacturing employment across the country. By attracting and retaining firms engaged in advanced manufacturing, and by nurturing firms to adopt advanced manufacturing practices, it is hoped that the state can capture more jobs and build a stronger tax base.

This special chapter of the *Economic Report to the Governor* discusses manufacturing trends and advanced manufacturing in some detail to help inform policymakers and stakeholders. A definition of advanced manufacturing is used to help guide the analysis: “the application and integration of innovative technologies, materials and processes to the production of manufactured products.” It is important to note that this definition applies not only to sophisticated products, but also to production processes. Even simple, basic products like bricks, lumber, or sausage may be produced using advanced processes. The Tennessee economy may be able

to create competitive advantages by promoting the adoption of advanced processes and the production of advanced products.

While advanced manufacturing can be reasonably well defined conceptually, it is difficult in practice to identify advanced manufacturing activities based on available data. Cluster analysis is used here to explore alternative sets of industries, some of which may fall under the heading of advanced manufacturing. The most promising set of industries is referred to as the *high-wage* cluster. Since it is impossible to directly observe production practices, high wages are used as a proxy since earnings will be correlated with worker skill levels as well as capital investment. In general, one would expect more sophisticated processes where capital investment is deeper and human capital skills are stronger.

Advanced manufacturing can be defined as it is above, but it can also be viewed as a continuum of products and processes. In practice, virtually all manufacturing firms may benefit from the integration of more advanced production processes and the development of more advanced products that meet the needs of industry and final consumers. These considerations lead to the identification of three additional clusters that

may be used as targets for recruitment, retention, and industrial assistance. This includes the *well-established* cluster of existing industries that pay good wages and have a large employment base; the *high-potential* cluster of firms that pay good wages but have a small share of the national workforce;

and the *aspirational* cluster of firms that pay low wages but have a long-standing presence in the state. Each of these three clusters offer differential opportunities for growing the state's manufacturing base.